Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, an Interpretation of ARB No. 51, (“FIN 46R”). Accordingly, commencing with the fourth quarter of 2006, the
revenues and expenses of these LLCs are no longer included in our consolidated revenues and expenses, but instead, our share of the net income generated from
each of these LLCs in included in our consolidated statements of income as “Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs”. There was no impact on our net
income as a result of the change in accounting for these two LLCs. The following table shows the combined operating results for these two LLCs during the
period the results were recorded on an unconsolidated basis. The “As Adjusted” column on the table below presents our consolidated income statement for the
twelve month period ended December 31, 2006 as if we continued to consolidate these two LLCs through December 31, 2006. For comparative purposes, the
amounts in the “As Adjusted” column are used in the discussions below (amounts in thousands).

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006

As Reported in
2006

Consolidated
Statement of

Income

Combined
results for

two
LLCs during

period they
were recorded

on an
unconsolidated

basis

2006 As
Adjusted

As Reported in
2005

Consolidated
Statement of

Income

Revenues   $ 32,509  $ 834  $ 33,343  $ 33,338
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   5,757   172   5,929   5,825
Advisory fee to UHS   1,424   —   1,424   1,420
Other operating expenses   6,547   377   6,924   6,667

   13,728   549   14,277   13,912

Income before equity in unconsolidated LLCs, property damage recovered

from UHS and interest expense   18,781   285   19,066   19,426
Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs (including recognition of

previously deferred gain of $1,860 during 2006 and gain on sale of real
property of $1,043 during 2005)   4,241   (93)  4,148   4,602

Replacement property recovered from UHS—Chalmette   13,958   —   13,958   —
Property damage recovered from UHS—Wellington   —   —   —   4,693
Interest expense   (2,283)  (192)  (2,475)  (3,298)

Net income   $ 34,697   —   $ 34,697  $ 25,423

33

Table of Contents

Total revenue decreased $829,000 during 2006, as compared to 2005, due primarily to the recording of the two LLCs on an unconsolidated basis
during the fourth quarter of 2006, as indicated above. Income from continuing operations and net income increased $9.3 million to $34.7 million, or $2.92
per diluted share, during 2006 as compared to $25.4 million, or $2.15 per diluted share, during 2005. The $9.3 million, or $.77 per diluted share, increase
in income from continuing operations and net income during 2006, as compared to 2005, was primarily attributable to:

[…]

with the three consolidated LLCs. The revenue and expenses associated with these properties were also included in our consolidated statements of income for
the nine month period of April 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004. Prior to April 1, 2004, the operations of these LLCs were recorded in our consolidated
statements of income using the equity method of accounting and, therefore, the revenue and expenses of these three LLCs were not consolidated in our
consolidated statements of income. As detailed in the table below, during the three month period ended March 31, 2004, these properties generated
approximately $1.6 million of revenue, $300,000 of depreciation and amortization expense, $500,000 of other operating expenses and $400,000 of interest
expense. The “As Adjusted” column in the table below presents the effect this three month period ended March 31, 2004 would have had on our consolidated
statement of income for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2004, had we consolidated these three VIEs for the three month period ended March 31,
2004. There was no impact on our net income as a result of the consolidation of these LLCs (amounts in thousands).

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2004

As reported in
Consolidated
Statements of

Income

Jan –
Mar,
2004

Combined
Statements
of Income
for LLCs

As
Adjusted

Revenues   $ 31,777  $ 1,646  $ 33,423
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   5,177   292   5,469
Advisory fee to UHS   1,498   —   1,498
Other operating expenses   5,000   5 5 9   5 ,559
Property write-down - hurricane damage—Wellington   1,863   —   1,863
Property damage recoverable from UHS—Wellington   (1,863)  —   (1,863)

   11,675   851   12,526

Income before equity in unconsolidated LLCs, hurricane recoveries in excess of expense and interest

expense   20,102   795   20,897
Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs (including gain on sale of real property of $1,009)   4,967   (360)  4,607
Interest expense   (3,357)  (435)  (3,792)
Income from discontinued operations   1,959   —   1,959

Net Income   $ 23,671   —   $ 23,671

38

Table of Contents

During the fourth quarter of 2005, we sold our 48% non-controlling ownership interest in West Highland Holdings, a LLC which owned the St. Jude
Heritage Health Complex, located in California, in exchange for a $3.1 million note receivable which is collateralized by the entire ownership interest of the
LLC. This transaction resulted in a deferred gain of $1.9 million which we recognized as income during 2006 when the cash proceeds to repay the note
receivable were received by us.